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SHRIMATI NANDI NI SATPATHY :
This is about radio programmes. I do not know what the hon. Member means by saying that special films should be made on these people.
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
I do not know which Tribal programme tl e hon. Member has listened to and which Tribal dialect he understands. We are having programmes for the Tribal areas but, as another hon. Member has pointed out, the programme is net sufficient. We have got programmes to have radio stations in difibreat Tribal areas. In the Fourth Plan we have got some programme. Also, we want to increase the radio stations and facilities to broadcast to these Tribal areas.
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :

For Madhya Pradesh, we have it already in Rewa and Chatarpur and we purpose to—
though they are not specially meant for tribal areas—to have programmes for the tribal areas from these stations. Along with that we are setting up stations in Jagdalpur and Ambikapur.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO : Jeypore is

a satellite station and, at present, the coverage of these items is IS minutes. May I know from the Government whether they have got any programme to educate the tribal people by holiing some discussions and talks by these tribal people so that a sense of belonging could be created in them ?

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY .
Jeypore station caters to the tribal people of Korapur district mainly. We have in the Fourth Plan the proposal to increase the transmitter power of Jeypore station from 10KW to 20 KW. Along with that, we want to make it a full-fledged station.

Location of Headquarters of Electronics
Commission

*1684. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA ; Will
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the headquarters of the Electronics Commission and the Department of Electronics wlii be located outside Delhi ;
and

(b) the Public Relations and Press Informations arrangements made by the Electronic Commission ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS {SHRI
K C. PANT): (a) The headquarters of the Electronics Commission and the Department of Electronics are at Bombay and Delhi respectively.
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(b) Tbe Public Relation and Press Information work of the Electronics Com*
mission is at present being looked after by tbe various media units of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : In part (b) of the reply of the hon. Minister, he has said that different units of the Information and Broadcasting Ministry are looking after it. May I know whether the Government is going to appoint a separate senior Infor mation Officer to look after this Department as well as the Science and Technology De partment and the Atomic Energy Depart ment ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: In a sense, this is a suggestion for action. The three Depart ments are functioning independently. At the moment, as the normal agencies of the Government which look after the publicity of other Departments, in the same manner, this publicity is also being looked after by the Ministry of Information and Broad casting. I have made a note of the sugges tion made by the hon. Member.

RHRI S. C. SAMANTA : Is it not a fact that ons more Members of the Elec tronics Commission are working with the Atomic Energy Commission in a subordi nate capacity and, if so, may I know whether this new body is being downgraded by this association with the other Commis sion ?

MR. SPEAKER : You have asked about the location of the headquarters and not about the constitution of tbe Commission.
But if he has got the information, I have no objection

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRTMATf INDIRA GANDHI) : There is co common member between the Atomic Enoqgy Commission and the Electronics Commission. Professor M. G K. Menon, Chairman of the Electronics Commission is the Director of the Tata Institute of Fundamental Research* an autonomous body which comes under the administrative jurisdication of the Department of Atomic Energy *. But this is not a downgrading of it. If we have a very senior scientist to deal with this Commission, I think, it upgrades it and gives it the necessary expertise.

SHRI SANJEEVI RAO : In view of the fact that research establishments and defence-oriented industries are located in Bangalore and Hyderabad, will the hon.
Minister consider the question of shifting the headquarters from Bombay either to Hyderabad or Bangalore ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: There are cer tain advantages in locating the headquarters at Bombay. For one thing, Prof. Menon who is the Chairman of this Commission is also conducting his research work at the Tata Institute of Fundamental Rerearch which is a major R. & D. institution in the country. Bombay has also a lot of electro nic industries, not only Hyderabad and Bangalore. Bombay also has computer faci lities, the largest in the country. These are some of the advantages of Bombay. 1 don’t want for a moment try to detract from the importance of Bangalore or Hyderabad.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : In view of the great importance attached to the development of electronics and the fact that this Commission has been set up very recently for the first time, may 1 know why uptodate no publicity materials has been put out to inform the public as to what this Commission has been undertaking or is going to undertake. No publicity material is available

SHRI K. C PANT : If publicity is lacking, I shall certainly convey it to the Commission so that they can make up the lacuna.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: In your
orginat reply you have said that the public relations work and press information work is being handled by the Ministry of Infor-

♦The original reply by the Prime Minister reads as follows :
‘The person who is the head of the Electronics Commission is also a Member of tbe Atomic Energy Commission.,
The reply as printed above was sent by the Prime Minister afterwards in substitution of the origina reply.
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maiion and not by the Commhsion directly. SHRI C. CHITT1BABU : What is the That is why I am asking you this ques- time limit ?
tioo And now he is pa<sing on the buck
to the Commission. SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We have received the report back from them and SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : The it is in the final stage of consideration. In a

Ministry is also taking interest couple of weeks we will announce our final decision.

SHRI K. C. PANT : 1 am not passing
on the buck I have taken note of the SHRI C. CHITTIBABU : May I know suggestion of the hon. Member who is well- the definition of ‘shortly’ ?
informed in these matters.

Tariff Commission's Report on Price Structure of Rayon Synthetic Fabrics and Vara

*1688 SHRI C. CHITTIBABU : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have conside red the report of the Tarift Commission op the price structure or Rayon Synthetic Fabrics and Yarn ; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof ?
THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN

TRADE (SHRI I N. MISHRA) : (a) and (b). The report of the Tariff Commission on iayon yam is a» fnal stage of consideration and Government's decision will be announ ced very shortly.

SHRI C. CHITTIBABU May I know,
Sir, the important recommendations of the Tariff Commission in this regard and whether one of their recommendations was complete banning of imports ?

SHRI I . N. MISHRA : I cannot say as to what the recommendations of the Tariff Commission are till the Government come to a decision.

SHRI C. CHITTIBABU : May I know when the report of the Tariff Commission was submitted and the reasons for delay in taking decision on the report ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sometime in July last it was submitted and we have to consult a number of Departments concerned, especially the Industries Ministry and the Ministry of Finance and some others also.
Therefore, we had to take some time. Later on, we had to send i* back to the Tariff Commission because of the queries raised by them.
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